THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

BY-LAW NO. 2010-108

A by-law to dedicate certain lands in the Town of Amherstburg as a Public Highway

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 2001, c.25 Sections 24-68 authorizes the Council of every municipality to pass a by-law for establishing, laying out, acquiring, assuming, or naming a highway;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Town of Amherstburg did pass by-law 2003-67 September 8, 2003 authorizing the execution of a Subdivision Agreement with Flynn Developments Limited 1027579 Ontario Limited;

AND WHEREAS land was previously transferred to the Town for the continuation of Pettypiece Drive and Welsh Avenue described as follows:

Plan	12M-502,	Block 111	<u>Area 6 sq m</u>
Plan	<u>12M-549,</u>	Block 23	<u>Area 6.078 sq m</u>

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the lands described as Plan 12M-502 Block 111 with an area of 6 square meters shown on "Schedule A" attached hereto, in the Town of Amherstburg, County of Essex, Province of Ontario is hereby established as a public roadway.
- 2. That the lands described as Plan 12M-549 Block 23 with an area of 6.078 square meters shown on "Schedule B" attached hereto, in the Town of Amherstburg, County of Essex, Province of Ontario is hereby established as a public roadway.
- 3. The provisions of this by-law shall come into force and take effect on the final reading thereof.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 8th day of November, 2010.

Wavne Hurst

Brenda M. Percy